Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.	
File ID Number	20-2262
Introduction Date	11/12/2020
Enactment Number	20-1681
Enactment Date	11/12/2020 er



Memo

To Board of Education

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent

Joshua R. Daniels, General Counsel

Christie Herrera, Executive Director of Early Learning

Board Meeting Date November 12, 2020

Subject Verification of Closure of Early Learning and Childcare Programs on a

Local Education Agency Campus

Action Authorize Board President to sign Verification of Closure of Early

Learning and Childcare Programs on a Local Education Agency Campus

form on behalf of LEA Governing Authority

Background & Discussion

The early learning and care ("ELC") program in the District has been closed for in-person instruction since March 16, 2020. Senate Bill No. 820 ("SB 820") amended Education Code section 8209 to require that the Board of Education discusses in a public hearing, at some point, the ELC program closure and to prepare a plan for safely reopening the ELC program no later than when the District campuses reopens for inperson instruction.

Additionally, to continue to be reimbursed by the State even though the District's ELC program is closed, the District must, among other things, complete and submit the Verification of Closure of Early Learning and Childcare Programs on a Local Education Agency Campus form, which requires a signature by the "LEA Governing Authority.

Fiscal Impact N/A

Attachment Verification of Closure of Early Learning and Childcare Programs on a

Local Education Agency Campus

Verification of Closure of Early Learning and Childcare Programs on a Local Education Agency Campus

Contractor Name: OUSD ECE Dept.

Vendor Number: 6125

County: Alameda

Contract Type(s): CSPP/CCTR/CPKS

Facility Address(es): See Attached

Name of Local Education Agency: OUSD

The above early learning and care (ELC) program(s) are located on a Local Education Agency (LEA) campus that is closed for in-person instruction due to a local or state public health order or guidance, and the ELC program has been required to close by the LEA governing authority.

In accordance with SB 820, the governing authority of the LEA will discuss in a public hearing the LEA or community-based organization ELC program closure, and will prepare a plan for safely reopening the ELC program no later than when the LEA campus reopens for in-person instruction.

Name and Title of LEA Authority Requiring Closure: Board of Education of the Oakland

Unified School District By Jody London, President

Signature of LEA Governing Authority: for Signature Date: 11/13/2020

// \ / /ECE Executive Director 10/26/2020

Signature of Contractor's Authorized Representative: Date: